JANUARY 2008 REGULAR SESSION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR08-01</u>

INTRODUCED BY: VALLEY OF THE CHIEFS DISTRICT REPRESENTATIVES

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED: "RE-ORGANIZATION OF SUB-COMMITTEES"

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations, ordinances, codes and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians, pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians approved by the Secretary of the Interior on July 14, 2001; and

WHEREAS, in reference to an amendment to LR 02-17 passed Thursday January 12th 2006 which establishes 2 year term limits to the sub-committees of the Legislative Branch,

WHEREAS, there are currently nine (9) existing subcommittees, Health & Human Services, Economic Development, Revenue, Ethics, Education, Natural Resources, Judicial, Infrastructure Development, and Personnel subcommittees.

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature amends establishing two (2) year term limits to one (1) year term limits.

WHEREAS, The Crow Tribal Legislature finds that this distinct branch of government will re-organize all nine (9) existing subcommittees at the beginning of each New Year instead of at the first official meeting.

WHEREAS, the current nine (9) sub-committees consist of a Chairman and Secretary.

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature sub-committees will have elections at the same time as the elections for Speaker and Secretary of the House at the beginning of each New Year.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE CROW TRIBAL GOVERNMENT:

THAT, there will be an election for chairman and secretary of the subcommittees every January, Hereafter;

Further, the Crow Tribal Legislature will re-organize all sub-committees at the beginning of each January Session.

FINALLY, the current nine (9) existing subcommittees will have elections at the same time as the elections for Speaker and Secretary of the House at the beginning of each New Year.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this Legislative Resolution "Re-Organization of Sub-committees" was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>15</u> in favor, <u>0</u> against, <u>0</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on this <u>18th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2008.

Jonathan D. Stone Speaker of the House

Attest:

Beverly Mahane Secretary of the House

SEAL S

Re-Organizization of Sub. Committee's

Bill or Resolution Number <u>LROS-Ol</u> Introduced by <u>Valley of the Date of Vote 18/2008</u>
Chiefs

Representative:	Yes	No	Abstained	
L. Plain Bull, Sr.		<u>-</u>		
C. Goes Ahead				
O. Costa				
V. Crooked Arm				
M. Not Afraid		. <u>-</u>		
P. Alden, Jr.				
B. House				
E. Fighter, Sr.				
C.J. Stewart				
L. Hogan				
S. Fitzpatrick, Jr.	_ ~ .	<u> </u>	<u></u>	
O. Half, Jr.				
M. Covers Up, Sr.				
R. Old Crow, Sr.				
W. Plainfeather				
D. Wilson				
B. Shane Secretary of the House				
J.D. Stone, Sr. Speaker of the House				
Totals:	15			
Result of Vote:				
\bigcirc 1	Passed)	Not Passed	Tabled Veto-Over	ride
Beverly M Shane Secretary of the Ho			Ingthan Stawsa Donathan D. Stone Deaker of the House	///8/08 Date